of White Horse

District Council

Agenda

Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 07895 213740

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 11 August 2020

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 19 AUGUST 2020 AT 5.00 PM
THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING

You can watch this meeting via this weblink (copy and paste into your internet
browser):

https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCTj2pCic8vzucpzlaSWE3UQ

This link will take you to the Council’s Committee Meetings page on You Tube.

Members of the Committee:

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) Eric Batts Janet Shelley
Jerry Avery Diana Lugova Max Thompson
Ron Batstone Robert Maddison Vacancy

Substitutes Councillors

Paul Barrow, Dr Amos Duveen Mike Pighills
Nathan Boyd Hayleigh Gascoigne Elaine Ware
Andy Cooke David Grant

Eric de la Harpe Simon Howell

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this
agenda. Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic



https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

1. Election of Chair

To elect a chair for the remainder of the municipal year.

2. Chair's announcements

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping
matters.

3.  Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

4. Minutes (Pages4-7)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the
meeting held on Wednesday 29 July 2020.

5. Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on
the agenda for this meeting.

6. Urgent business

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the
matters urgent.

7. Public participation

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working
file) and referenced by its application number. These are available to view at the
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications




Site Address

Proposal Application No Page.

Land South of
Steeds Farm,
Coxwell Road,
Faringdon

Outline planning application forup to ~ P18/V0259/0 8-42
125 dwellings and associated public

open space. All matters except

access reserved. (as amended by

plans and documents received 2 May

2018, 3 May 2018 and 31 October

2018). Viability assessment submitted

10 April 2019, amended viability

assessment submitted 18 June 2020.




Agenda Iltem 4

Minutes N /gl
of a meeting of the of White Horse

District Council
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 29 July 2020 at 5.00 pm

This was a virtual live event

Open to the public, including the press

Present:

Members: Councillors Bob Johnston (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Jerry Avery,
Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison and Max Thompson,

Officers: Paul Bateman, Holly Bates, Adrian Butler, Sarah Green, Bertie Smith and Stuart
Walker

Also present: Councillor Margaret Crick, Councillor Andy Foulsham and Emily Smith
(Oxfordshire County Councillor)

Pl1.128 Chair's announcements

The Chair had no announcements but ran through housekeeping arrangements
appropriate to a virtual meeting.

P1.129 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Shelley.
P1.130 Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 8 July 2020, were agreed to be
a correct record of the meeting. It was agreed that the Chair sign them as such.

P1.131 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
P1.132 Urgent business

There was no urgent business.

Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 Page 4 Pl.1



P1.133 Public participation
The committee noted the list of members of the public registered to speak at the meeting.

Pl.134 P19/V0169/RM - Land North West of Dunmore Road,
Abingdon

Councillor Jerry Avery encountered technical communication problems during the
presentation of this item. He was unable to participate in or hear the whole debate and did
not vote on this application.

The committee considered application P19/V0169/RM for a Reserved Matters application
following Outline Approval P17/V1336/O for residential development for 200 dwellings,
together with associated access, landscaping and public open space, infrastructure
(utilities) and biodiversity enhancements on land north west of Dunmore Road, Abingdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that as this was a reserved matters application, the
Committee was requested to consider scale, appearance and layout and were not required
to revisit the original outline planning permission itself. He advised the Committee that the
proposal had undergone eight sets of amendments in revising the scheme and in taking
account of objections. As a result, a 2020 noise survey had been conducted and a revised
noise assessment submitted.

The planning officer provided updates on the landscape officer's comments, including the
provision and locat
[...]
king

Informative

1.Superfast broadband

Vale of White Horse District Council — Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 Page 6 Pl.3



P1.135 P20/V0550/0 - Stonehill Farm (Riding School) Stonehill,
Drayton, Abingdon, OX14 4AA

The Committee considered application P20/V0550/0O for the provision of a covered horse-
riding arena on equestrian land (Additional justification received from agent on 16 May
2020) at Stonehill Farm (Riding School) Stonehill Drayton, Abingdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer, referring to paragraph 6.2 of the report, reported that the proposal
would have economic and social benefits by supporting a business and providing training
and lessons to people. Officers had acknowledged that the proposal was a large building.
Consideration of this was however weighed against its intended use and external
appearance. lIts size represented a known arena size for equestrian uses. Its agricultural
barn-like appearance was appropriate for its rural setting. Therefore, in balancing the
environmental impact, officers were satisfied that it would not result in harm to the visual
amenity of the area or the setting of Abingdon or Drayton. The application was therefore
recommended for approval, as it would accord with the relevant development plan policies.

Mr. Henry Venners, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Responding to questions from the Committee, who cited Drayton Parish Council’s
concerns regarding ridge height and visual intrusion, the planning officer confirmed that it
would be of a suitable height and scale for its use and the site context, and would not
appear out of keeping with its rural surroundings or overly visually intrusive.. Referring to
paragraph 5.8 of the report, the planning officer confirmed that the proposal complied with
Core Policy 37 (high quality design and responding positively to the site and its
surroundings).

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant outline planning permission for application P20/V0550/O, subject to
the following conditions;

Commencement - Outline with Reserved Matters

Approved plans

Surface water drainage details submitted prior to commencement of development
Details of external materials submitted prior to construction above slab level
Details of any external lighting to be submitted prior to installation

aRrON=

The meeting closed at 6.05 pm

Pl.1

Vale of White Horse District Council — Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 Page 7 Pl.4



Agenda Item 8

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

APPLICATION NO. P18/V0259/0

SITE Land South of Steeds Farm Coxwell Road
Faringdon

PARISH FARINGDON

PROPOSAL Outline planning application for up to 125

dwellings and associated public open space.
All matters except access reserved. (as
amended by plans and documents received
2 May 2018, 3 May 2018 and 31 October
2018). Viability assessment submitted 10
April 2019, amended viability assessment
submitted 18 June 2020.

WARD MEMBERS Simon Howell

Elaine Ware

David Grant

Bethia Thomas
APPLICANT Welbeck Strategic Land Il LLP
OFFICER Penny Silverwood
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that authority to grant outline planning permission is
delegated to the head of planning subject to:

1.

2.

A section 106 legal agreement being entered into to secure:
financial contributions towards local infrastructure, 24.8%
affordable housing and an affordable housing tenure mix of 52%
affordable rented and 48% shared ownership, the market housing
mix and size of dwellings, public open spaces and play areas to be
transferred to a management company, and inclusion of an overage
clause to clawback the shortfall in affordable housing and S106
contributions to a policy compliant level.

The fol
[...]
in the Faringdon Town
administration boundary. The application site does however remain within the
designated area of the made Great Coxwell Neighbourhood Plan, therefore it
is this neighbourhood plan that forms part of the Development Plan to which
the application will be assessed against, along with the Local Plan 2031 Part 1
(LPP1) and Part 2 (LPP2).

This is an outline application for up to 125 dwellings and associated public
open space on land allocated in the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 (LPP1) as part of a
strategic housing site. The application relates to the southern part of the
housing allocation. Outline planning permission for up to 200 dwellings was
granted on the northern part in May 2016. Subsequent Reserved Matters
approval was granted in June 2017 and construction in underway. The site
location plan is attached at Appendix 1.

Only access into the site is to be considered at this stage. Appearance, layout,
scale and landscaping are all reserved for future consideration. Access is
proposed via a new junction onto Coxwell Road in the south east corner of the

Page 9



1.4

20
2.1

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

site with a right-hand turn lane into the site from Coxwell Road. The access
plan along with other application drawings are attached at Appendix 2.
Pedestrian access points to connect to the adjacent development on the
northern part of the allocation will be provided at Reserved Matters stage.

The site currently comprises agricultural land with the existing access road to
Steeds Farm located to the north and housing under construction beyond (the
northern part of the strategic site allocation). To the east of the site is Coxwell
Road and to south and west there is further agricultural land.

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS

A full summary of the responses received to the current proposal is below. A
full copy of all the comments made can be seen online at
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk.

Faringdon Objection:

Town Counci
[...]
sought for up to 150 dwellings.
Application submitted prior to final advice being issued however officer
provided advice during a meeting regarding an appropriate landscape buffer,
connectivity, access and highways requirements, noise etc.

Screening Opinion requests
P18/V0462/SCR — Negative Screening Opinion issued for residential
development up to 125 dwellings and associated public open space.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The site area exceeds 5ha in size and therefore is above the thresholds set in
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017. As set out above a negative screening opinion
has been issued. The proposal is not EIA development.

MAIN ISSUES

The main issues are:

Principle of development

Amount of Housing

Affordable housing and housing mix
Design

Residential amenity

Landscape and visual impact

Flood risk and drainage

Page 23


http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P16/V1657/NM
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P15/V1934/O

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

Traffic and highway safety
Historic environment
Biodiversity

Financial contributions

Principle of development

The proposal is part of the South of Faringdon strategic housing site, allocated
for housing by Core Policy 4 of the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 (LPP1). The
principle of development is therefore acceptable unless material considerations
indicate otherwise.

Core Policy 20 of LPP1 states that development at this strategic allocation will
be supported where development meets the requirements set out within the
Site Development Template and in accordance with the Development Plan
taken as a whole. The Site Development Template states that the overall
allocation will deliver around 200 homes, subject to masterplanning.

As the site is allocated for housing development in LPP1 the principle of
housing on this site is acceptable. The proposed development is assessed
against the requirements of the Site Development Template and the
Development Plan taken as a whole below.

Amount of Housing

Objections have been raised that the amount of housing exceeds that
envisaged by the adopted local plan. Policy CP4 of LPP1 allocates the site for
around 200 dwellings. Housing allocation figures are only approximate as the
final figure will always depend on the more detailed information and
assessment that is provided with a planning application.

In meeting our housing needs, there is a presumption in favour of sustainable
development under policy CP4 of LPP1. The government also expects
allocated sites to make optimal use of their potential to achieve efficient use of
land. As set out below, 125 units have been assessed against all relevant
planning considerations and no technical objections have been raised.
Therefore, officers consider an increase of up to 125 dwellings on the
approximate number of 200 is, in principle, reasonable and does not result in a
significantly different development to that outlined in the Local Plan.

Affordable housing and housing mix

Affordable housing

Core Policy 24 of LPP1 requires development to provide 35% affordable
housing with a tenure split of 75% affordable rented and 25% shared
ownership. Core Policy 24 also states that where it can be demonstrated that
the level of affordable housing being sought would be unviable, alternative
tenure mixes and levels of affordable housing provision may be considered if
supported by a viability assessment.

The applicant has made a viability case to reduce affordable housing provision
and has submitted a viability assessment report which has been rigorously
assessed by officers and independently assessed by BNP Paribas on behalf of
the Local Planning Authority. Following review, amendments to the viability

Page 24



5.9

5.10

5.11

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

assessment have been made to ensure essential infrastructure to support the
development is prioritised, as required by Core Policy 7 of LPP1. Officers
consider on this basis, in consultation with your housing development officers,
that the scheme can only viably provide 24.8% affordable housing provision
with a tenure split of 52% affordable rented and 48% shared ownership. The
S106 requirements to be secured are discussed later in this report.

Given the viability position, the development will provide the following
affordable housing mix to be secured in a S106 agreement:

1 bed (2p) 2 bed (4p) 3 bed (5p)
Affordable rented | 2 8 6
Shared 2 8 5
ownership

The detailed design of the development including layout, scale and appearance
are reserved for future consideration. It is important however that the following
points are considered at that stage:
e Affordable properties are required to accord with National Described
Space Standards as set out in Policy DP2 of LPP2.
e ltis preferable for the majority, if not all of the two-bedroom properties to
be delivered as houses rather than flats
e One or two-bed flats should have direct access to the street rather than
communal hallways
e The affordable housing must be distributed evenly across the site to
avoid concentration in any one part of the site and must be
indistinguishable from the market housing
e Parking spaces should be allocated to individual units and provided
either on-plot or adjacent to properties rather than parking courts.

Market housing

Core Policy 22 of LPP1 expects a mix of house types that is in accordance with
the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) unless an alternative
approach is proven to be necessary due to viability constraints. Due to the
viability constraints of this development, the following market mix will be
provided and secured via a S106 agreement:

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed
Market 0 22 41 31
housing

Page 25




5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

T
[...]
 the
woodland planting from both a visual and biodiversity perspective. The
landscape architect provides the following advice for the detailed design and
officers would expect such details to be fully taken forward:
¢ A hedgerow should be planted along the southern and western site
boundaries to link the woodland areas with a gap left only for the
necessary field gates.
e The farm access routes should cut through the woodland on a diagonal
which would allow the proposed woodland planting to overlap, reducing
the visual gap in the woodland.

A Building Heights parameter plan has been submitted that indicates that
buildings with higher ridge heights of up to 9.5 metres (typically 2.5 storey
properties) will be located in the north east corner of the site close to Coxwell

Page 29



5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

Road and adjacent residential development. Development around the
periphery of the site to the west and south will be limited to up to 8.5 metres
ridge height (typically 2 storey properties) where the site meets the rural edge
and rises slightly in the west. Policy NDS9 of the Great Coxwell Neighbourhood
Plan requires that new development should be no higher than two storeys with
roof space behind dormers. Officers consider this to be 2.5 storey
accommodation, and whilst it is likely that the rooflines of the development will
be seen in some glimpsed long distance views from higher land to the south
west, the development will be seen in the context of the existing urban edge of
Faringdon, which is acceptable.

Officers are satisfied that through detailed design, the development can be
integrated into the landscape without material harm, and through the
development of appropriate landscape proposals at Reserved Matters stage
(as set out in the Framework Plan) a development to comply with Core Policy
44 of LPP1 and Policy EDQ1 of the Great Coxwell Neighbourhood Plan can be
achieved.

Flood Risk and dra
[...]
served
matters delivers a net gain for biodiversity.

Other considerations

Archaeology

An archaeological evaluation of the area did not reveal any significant
archaeological features, the only features present were a post medieval
drainage ditch and cultivation furrows. Oxfordshire County Council’s
Archaeologist is content that no further investigation or mitigation is required
and there are no archaeological constraints to the proposed scheme.

Financial contribution requests
The NPPF advises that planning obligations should only be sought where they
meet all of the following tests in paragraph 56:
I.  Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning
terms;
[I.  Directly related to the development; and
lll.  Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the
development.

Core Policy 7 of LPP1 provides that development will only be permitted where
the necessary physical infrastructure and service requirements to support the
development can be secured. It continues that if infrastructure requirements
could render the development unviable, proposals for major development
should be supported by a viability assessment. Where viability constraints are
demonstrated by evidence the Council will:
i) Prioritise developer contributions for essential and then other
infrastructure
i) Use an appropriate mechanism to defer part of the developer
contributions requirement to a later date

Page 33



Vale of White Horse District Council — 19 August 2020

iii) Or as a last resort, refuse planning permission if the development
would be unsustainable without inclusion of the unfunded
infrastructure requirements taking into account reasonable
contributions from elsewhere including CIL.

5.54 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was adopted in September 2017 and

implemented in November 2017. CIL is a levy charged on new development in
the district; the money raised will be used to fund infrastructure and support
growth. In general, off-site mitigation would be sought v

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 19 August 2020 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday 19 August 2020 at 5.00 pm

This was a virtual meeting

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Jerry Avery, 
Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison and Janet Shelley

Officers: Paul Bateman, Candida McKelvey, Penny Silverwood and Stuart Walker

Also present: Councillor David Grant

Pl.136 Election of Chair 

Councillor Val Shaw, Vice Chair, in the chair.

The committee had a vacancy for chair of the committee created by the resignation of the 
Chair, Councillor Bob Johnston. A proposal was made in respect of Councillor Max 
Thompson.  A motion, moved and seconded, to elect Councillor Max Thompson Chair of 
the Vale of White Horse Planning Committee, was declared carried on being put to the 
vote.

RESOLVED; that Councillor Max Thompson is elected Chair of the committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

Pl.137 Chair's announcements 

Councillor Max Thompson in the Chair.

The Chair had no announcements but ran through housekeeping arrangements 
appropriate to a virtual meeting.

Pl.138 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 19 August 2020 Pl.2

Pl.139 Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Wednesday 29 July 2020, were agreed to be 
a correct record of the meeting.  It was agreed that the Chair sign them as such.

Pl.140 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Pl.141 Urgent business 

There were no urgent business.

Pl.142 Public participation 

The committee noted the list of members of the public registered to speak at the meeting.  
The committee had received prior to the meeting statements which had been made, which 
would be placed on the council’s web site.

Pl.143 P18/V0259/O - Land South of Steeds Farm, Coxwell Road, 
Faringdon 

The committee considered application P18/V0259/O for outline planning permission for up 
to 125 dwellings and associated public open space. All matters except access reserved 
(as amended by plans and documents received 2 May 2018, 3 May 2018 and 31 October 
2018). Viability assessment submitted 10 April 2019, amended viability assessment 
submitted on land South of Steeds Farm, Coxwell Road, Faringdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that a late objection had been received by officers, which 
considered that the application represented a lack of infrastructure and facilities, the 
urbanisation of Great Coxwell, and would have a detrimental effect upon the community of 
Faringdon. These issues had been addressed in the report to the committee.

The planning officer advised the committee that in April 2019 parish boundaries in the 
vicinity of the site were changed and the application site now fell within the Faringdon 
Town administration boundary. The application site did however remain within the 
designated area of the made Great Coxwell Neighbourhood Plan, therefore it was this 
neighbourhood plan that formed part of the Development Plan to which the application 
would be assessed against, along with the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 (LPP1) and Part 2 
(LPP2).

The committee noted that main recommendation 1 referred to an overage clause. The 
planning officer reported that this condition would be amended in the event of outline 
planning permission being granted.  

Referring to the principle of development, the planning officer reported that the proposal 
was part of the South of Faringdon strategic housing site, allocated for housing by Core 
Policy 4 of the Local Plan 2031 Part 1 (LPP1). The principle of development was therefore 
acceptable, unless material considerations indicated otherwise. Core Policy 20 stated that 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 19 August 2020 Pl.3

development at this strategic allocation would be supported where development met the 
requirements set out within the Site Development Template, and in accordance with the 
Development Plan taken as a whole. The Site Development Template stated that the 
overall allocation would deliver around 200 homes, subject to masterplanning.

In meeting housing needs, there was a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
under policy CP4 of LPP1. The government also expected allocated sites to make optimal 
use of their potential to achieve efficient use of land. 125 units had been assessed against 
all relevant planning considerations and no technical objections had been raised. 
Therefore, officers considered that an increase of up to 125 dwellings on the approximate 
number of 200 was, in principle, reasonable, and did not result in a significantly different 
development to that outlined in the Local Plan.  The final number of dwellings would be 
determined at application stage and there was no cap on the number. Sustainability was a 
major presumption. Only access into the site was to be considered at this stage. 
Appearance, layout, scale and landscaping were all reserved for future consideration. 

The planning officer advised that access was proposed via a new junction onto Coxwell 
Road in the south east corner of the site, with a right-hand turn lane into the site from 
Coxwell Road. The access plan, accompanied by other application drawings, was 
attached at Appendix 2 of the report, and a plan was displayed to the Committee at the 
meeting. Pedestrian access points to connect to the adjacent development on the northern 
part of the allocation would be provided at Reserved Matters stage.

The planning officer provided detailed information to the committee concerning building 
heights, following a question. The committee was informed that a Building Heights 
parameter plan had been submitted that indicated that buildings with higher ridge heights 
of up to 9.5 metres (typically 2.5 storey properties) would be located in the north east 
corner of the site close to Coxwell Road, and adjacent residential development. 
Development around the periphery of the site to the west and south would be limited to up 
to 8.5 metres ridge height (typically 2 storey properties) where the site met the rural edge 
and rose slightly in the west. Policy NDS9 of the Great Coxwell Neighbourhood Plan 
required that new development should be no higher than two storeys, with roof space 
behind dormers. Officers considered this to be 2.5 storey accommodation, and whilst it 
was likely that the rooflines of the development would be seen in some glimpsed long 
distance views from higher land to the south west, the development would be seen in the 
context of the existing urban edge of Faringdon, which was acceptable.

The committee was shown slides of views to and from the site, notably its relationship to 
the Grade 1 listed Great Barn; the submitted heritage statement confirmed that views of 
the development to and from the barn would be limited. 

The planning officer reported that the National Policy Planning Framework advised that 
planning obligations should only be sought where they met all of the following tests in 
paragraph 56: namely, ‘necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
directly related to the development; and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development’. 

In addition, Core Policy 7 of LPP1 provided that development would only be permitted 
where the necessary physical infrastructure and service requirements to support the 
development could be secured. If infrastructure requirements could render the 
development unviable, proposals for major development should be supported by a viability 
assessment. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 19 August 2020 Pl.4

The planning officer reported that the developer had submitted a viability assessment 
which identified that the proposed development would not be viable if all of the proposed 
infrastructure costs were sought with a scheme that was policy compliant in terms of 
affordable housing. In reviewing the assessment, officers had sought to ensure that 
developer contributions towards essential infrastructure were prioritised alongside 
affordable housing to make the development acceptable, in line with Core Policy 7 
requirements of LLP1.

The planning officer reported that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was adopted in 
September 2017 and implemented in November 2017. The monies accrued would fund 
infrastructure and support growth. In general, off-site mitigation would be sought via CIL 
and on-site elements and direct mitigation would be sought via a S.106 agreement. This 
site however was within Zone 3 and was exempt from CIL charges. Off-site mitigation 
would therefore be sought via a S.106 agreement.

Councillor Dr. Mike Wise, a representative of Faringdon Town Council and of Great 
Coxwell Parish Council, spoke objecting to the application. A statement he had submitted 
jointly on behalf of both councils had been circulated to the Committee in advance of the 
meeting. 

Nathan McLoughlin, the agent, spoke in support of the application. A statement he had 
submitted had been circulated to the Committee in advance of the meeting.

Councillor David Grant, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. A 
statement he had submitted jointly with Councillor Bethia Thomas, the other Faringdon 
ward councillor, had been circulated to the Committee in advance of the meeting.

The committee expressed concerns at the seemingly inadequate infrastructure provision, 
particularly leisure facilities and healthcare provision. It also considered that the affordable 
housing provision proportion could be increased and that the development appeared to be 
presented in split phases to avoid optimum affordable housing numbers. The planning 
officer confirmed that this was not a split site development (which commonly occurred with 
much smaller sites). 

The planning officer reported that following review, amendments to the viability 
assessment had been made to ensure essential infrastructure to support the development 
was prioritised, as required by Core Policy 7 of LPP1. Officers considered on this basis, 
and in consultation with housing development officers, that the scheme could only viably 
provide 24.8% affordable housing provision with a tenure split of 52% affordable rented 
and 48% shared ownership.

The planning officer referred the committee to the table at paragraph 5.5 of the report, 
which listed the contributions which had been requested from the developers. A total of 
£683,606 had been accrued. In reviewing the viability assessment which had been 
submitted, officers had sought to ensure that developer contributions towards essential 
infrastructure were prioritised alongside affordable housing, to make the development 
acceptable; a table at paragraph 5.57 itemised the contributions necessary in the light of 
the viability assessment, which were considered essential by officers, and which were 
considered fair and proportionate. These had been agreed with the applicant. 

The committee remained concerned that the affordable housing element of the proposal, 
as a material consideration, was not adequate and that infrastructure provision (by reason 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 19 August 2020 Pl.5

of lower than expected S.106 funds) did not meet the needs of such a substantial 
development. For these reasons they were unable to support the proposal.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse outline planning permission was declared 
carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED; to refuse outline planning permission for application P18/V0259/O for the 
following reasons;

1. Inadequate affordable housing.
2. Insufficient projected S.106 funds for infrastructure provision.

The meeting closed at 6.30 pm


